EXHIBIT 2

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
Qctober 15, 2009

CHANGE ORDER #10: NEW RICE BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT

WHEREAS, On September 18, 2008, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the General Trades
contract for the New Rice Branch Project to East-West Construction Co. Inc., Plumbing to
Harner Plumbing, HVAC to T. H. Martin, Inc. and Fire Suppression to R&M Heating and
Air Conditioning; and

WHEREAS, On December 16, 2008, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the Technology contract
to East-West Construction Co., Inc. and Electrical contract to Doan/Pyramid LLC; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion approve written change orders and
subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Bostwick Design Partnership has reviewed the necessity of the following and
recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

Contractor Change Arnount Description
East-West Construction Co. CO-12 $ +4,533.54 For purchase and install
{(General Trades) slat wall/cork wall to handle

information and Literature
for distribution.

Total $ +4,533.54

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Change Order above be approved with the $4,533.54 increase being
charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40177605-55300-10776.



Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date October 2. 2009

Subject  Change Order #12 (East West)

This change order is needed due to the library’s request to purchase and install
slat wall/cork wall to handle information and Literature for distribution. The total
amount for this will be $4,533.54.



@AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMRER: 012 OWNER:
Rice Branch DATE: 23 September 2009 : . [57
Cleveland Public Library ARCHITECT.
Corner of Shaker Boulevard and E. CONTRACTOR:
116th Sireet ]
Cleveland, OH 44104 FIELD: L
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 07049 OTHER: [
East West Construction Co., Inc. CONTRACT DATE: September 30, 2008

7120 Harvard Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Cleveland, OH 44105-7307

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

{Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable fo previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Refer to attached Exhibit "A" and related backup materials for this Change Order.

Note, the net change by previously approved Change Qrders is $25,294.70 because Change Order 010 and 01 lare still in process.

The original Contract Sum was $ 2,560,600.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 25,294.70
Thie Contract Sum prior to this Change Crder was $ 2,585,894.70
The Confract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 4,533.54
The new Coniract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,590,428.24

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum
Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon
by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change
Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Bostwick Design Partnership _ East West Construction Co., Inc. Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2729 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, 7120 Harvard Avenue, Cleveland, OH 325 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH
OH 44115 44105-7307 - 44114-1271 ,
ADD B 4 ADDRESS ADDRESS
./Of ﬁ 7A M )j '
2T PHeFrpr i) g reep
BY (Signature) ~ BY (Signature) BY (Sé&nature) ///V
Glenn A, Pizzuti, ATA, Vice President Chad Patel Myron Scruggs
(Typed name) {Typed name) (Typed name)
LISEP Zope 24 ,Ee/ 2o R "
DATE / DATE ” 4 DATE

AlA Pocument GY01™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1887, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of It, may result in severe civil and eriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw. This document
was produced by AIA software at 15:10:52 on 09/23/2009 under Order No.0750980243_1 which expires on 09/01/2010, and is not for resale.

User Notes: {945041498)



FEAST GENERAL CONTRACTORS » CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

7120 Harvard Avenue
ﬂ Cleveland, Ohio 44105-7307
" Phone (216) 883-0445 « Fax (216) 883-0473

WES TJ www.edstwesfconstruction.com

CONSTRUCTION GO ING. CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
July 15, 2009

Mr. Bryan Wahl

Associate

Bostwick Design Partnership
2729 Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Re:  Slatwall/Cork Wall — Hall 102
New Rice Branch Library
BDP Project No. 07049

Dear Mr. Wahl:

East-West Construction Co., Inc. is pleased to provide the following proposal
including all labor, material, equipment & supervision to install approximately 18 LF slatwall &
4 LF of cork wall with edge mouldings as per the PR 010 sketch. This work is above and
beyond what was owed to the owner per contract documents. Our total cost for this
additional work is $ 4,533.54 as shown below.

Slatwall/Corkwall, Edge Moulding Material cost $2,360.00
installation cost $1,540.00
Clean up and Misc. supplies $250.00
Subtotal $4,150.00

5% Profit $207.50
: Subtotal $4,357.50

2% Bond $87.15
Subtotal $4.444.65

2 % Insurance $88.89
Total $4,533.54

This request for change order quotation is based on all other construction being
completed on schedule without East-West incurring other costs. Because changes that affect
either the time or the sequence of construction done prior to or concurrent with our work also
affect the time and cost of completion of our work, we hereby reserve the right to request an
equitable adjustment for rescheduling, delays, disruptions, acceleration, and/or impact in the
event this modification changes the construction sequence and/or time of completion.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Trusting this meets with your approval. Please issue contract modification for this
additional scope of work at the earliest. If you should have any question/concems or need
additional information on this proposal, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
East West Construction Co., Inc.

A b

Chad Patel PE
Project Manager

CC: Paul Lenhard, EWC



600Z/8/0T

tieqny Apues
:Ag patedaly

LFol R DUVUBUIS L) SRUCY) JUTd] Moasay] S {1 (N D T ue s
£8'059'tT 26'IPI'Z r'18Z'e 00'068°L €£'T96'2 (00'000'2) TR 199'810°F 96L'v62'D el
£88°T6 €22'48T Aojouyaa) 02 UOPINIISUST 3530, 358
0S9°E0Y 121518 [22H19313 pruelAdfueon
000"vs STT'TY wolssasddng au1y 4jy pue 2unesH N g Y
8TTV6L 600'5Es JVAH UlE HE
ZE'IPTT DOEBTT €67'es Buiquinig uiquinid Jauser
aal4
SPUBH S19]|C) 14|
23pa0 ITueys
£8°059°FT e’ 00°D6E'L ££796°7 (c0'000'z) £F9P0'Y 009°095°C 9T6'LST'E S3peJl[eiausg( o3 UoINNSUQD ISAp 35T
£13Y10 BAPG auojspues A5 SIGUIUY FETTET plemy jeutdug ajewpsy 1BRUG] J0 adAL HUWEN JOJ2ENRUO)
lo4 syuwsag 3p|g ‘s33en ‘eauay o] bopepungy o1 AMnupag 0] BA|saypy of A3 S8y
£# 43pa0 3duey) ‘Iauenuy v 18paQ) eBuey) (g4 3apag a3usyd| Zi Jepro a2ueyy | T4 Japip sduer;
AN S
13pagy eduey)y
9 13p10 AFueyD [ i J9pQ 23uey) £ fap10 adueyd| z4 aapap adueyy | y# Japag adueyy #43pag a8uRy) piecy
Rpap 2duey)
600z/81/9 so0z/1e/s 600Z/12/5 B00ZT/61/Z 600Z/6T/C 6007/22/1 23eQ BujIaBiy precy

s1apip ebuey) payoel] 1sloid ysueag so1y
Areiqr o1jqnd puejaas|o




ueqny Apues
tAg pasedssg

T v L wasg

G0¥080%/3PJO BHUELD 3R YouRIg 33\E0a2M\UONINNSUOINO

Y3196°S 08'946°T 00°ELTY 057290 05"966'ZT TS €918 T99'810'v 96L'YEL'Y B30,
ST°4Z5°TE €816 ELT'LST A8ojouypa) [ o3 uenanasuod wam 1seg
[XEITTS)
Andeg udayr
Ti# Japig adueyy
00'08¢'€ 00€L2°T 00°SDT"p 059'E0b TTL'SIE Jealidaly plutesidfueog
Jupydy aop lem seale seaawre] AJ|4n1ag
1202212 3y J2pun YA B HIOMDWOH o4 saxog 1 Fumimp
S3AIYS |[2I5U] 103 SIBANO PPY T4 Japro aFueyy
£# 2apIo 8dueyy i 1apio afuey)
000'rs STTIY uoissaddng aiy Iy pue JulesH N g Y
05°2T5'Y 82T V6L GOD'EES JVAH UL Y,
JoyueD wasAs
SUBLBIS [enuRy
T# SapiQ aduey)
6LLE0'Y O0E'$TY T6T'3R Suiquing Aurquun|d Jauep
S3INNY
uopdwnsuoy moq
it 13p10 aBueyy
$9°T08°2 089£6'C DS'S662T {S'BES'S 009°095°2 9ZEZST'E SSPEIL[RAUAD] 0D UDRON.SUD IS 15ET
aujauoyd Niop 3upyooy wWalshs Paemy Jeu|Tg EXCITTTE] 1RIUDY Jo adA) BLUEN JOIIRIIUOD
® HIOMAUOIS  B1313u0] 3 ApRID 4915 73 uoRepunoy  Aay Junsxg asn ERLEHITTERY)
‘Bumoly 3 LPPY 0T o3 3213u03 g4 apip efuey)
30U34 104 13 a2ueyy 12 UOJIEARINT
1502 |,PPY TT# & 12p20 98uey)
Japeo aduey)y
6% JapaQ 3duey) 8# 43piQy sduey) L8 J3pig adue) #73pig sdueyy pieoy
600Z/L1/a 600%/v/8 600Z/9T/2 a1eq Jupanly pleag
;

Si8pJQ ebueys payoruy Joafoly youeag aoiy

Areiqiq anqng pueaasiy




uegny Apues
:Ag pasedasy

BOYGB0SISPI0 SBUEYD 9B YIURLG SOM\SEIAUONINASUCONC

T v E wasg
OE'BLOPTT'Y 9T 0E™£T¥'501 PSEES'Y T99'8T0'Y 96L'PEE'Y 18101
ST'OTF'ETT %t ET ST'2ES'TT €88'T6 E7T'LST Adojouyoa) 97 UoRanJjsuc) 1sap 3583
00'884 2Ty %2'Z 00°8€8'8 0S9°E0Y TET'STE {eal3)3 Plwelidfuecg
00'000'FS 000°rs STTT uolssaaddng adgy 11y pue BunesH 1y g 4
05'05£°008 %80 052259 8TT'VEL 600'6ES IVAH urMeN HY
TLGESATT %8BT TL'6ET'E 00E'FIT I62'88 Bujguinig Bu|gLinyg Jausey
PEERE'STY'E %5 6°682'59 PSEESY 009°055'2 ST6'TSTE §9pel] [BITLID D Uojanlisuc) 1sap, 1583
3jeq o], s13pig [eulTnG jo [s1apdo aduey) (w10} 1BEM plemy jeuBug ajewnysy JIBIUO] jo 3dA) | BWEN J0ENUD)
adugy) snid 1ewBLO | % sy siapag Hedf1es 214 s303UYIy
93ueyy Taplg a3uey)
oT# % J8pJO »3ueys pizog
Japs0 edueyy
600Z/51/0T 21eq Sunsaiy pieeg

siap.Q ebueyn peyoed] josload youelg 2oy
Aresqrq ongnd puejensio



